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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Hong Kong dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

17 SHARE CAPITAL AND PREMIUM (Continued)

(A) SHARE OPTIONS (Continued)

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise price:

Exercise price

in HK$

per share Options (thousands)

Expiry date 2017 2016
    

31 March 2017 5.55 — 9,267

31 March 2018 6.84 1,290 22,428

31 March 2019 4.55 23,366 25,204

31 March 2020 4.81 26,398 28,290

31 March 2021 7.28 28,160 —
   

79,214 85,189
    

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year determined using the Black-Scholes valuation 

model, which was performed by an independent valuer, Greater China Appraisal Limited, was approximately 

HK$1.27 (2016: HK$0.92) per option. The significant inputs into the model were weighted average share price of 

HK$7.28 (2016: HK$4.81) at the grant date, the exercise price shown above, volatility of 35.39% (2016: 36.99%), 

dividend yield of 5.49% (2016: 4.63%), an expected option life of 3.5 years (2016: 3.5 years), and an annual 

risk-free interest rate of 1.29% (2016: 1.00%) per annum. The volatility measured at the standard deviation of 

continuously compounded share returns is based on statistical analysis of daily share prices over the last year.

Based on the above, the fair value of the above options granted during the year determined using the Black-

Scholes valuation model was approximately HK$37,085,000 (2016: HK$26,150,000). The attributable amounts 

charged to the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 was HK$28,441,000 (2016: 

HK$32,231,000) (Note 23).

(B) REPURCHASE OF SHARE

During the year ended 31 December 2016, 60,038,000 shares repurchased by the Company were cancelled in 

2016. Accordingly, the issued share capital of the Company was reduced by the nominal value of these shares and 

the premiums paid on these shares upon the repurchase were charged against share premium account. An amount 

equivalent to the par value of the shares cancelled was transferred from the Company’s retained earnings to the 

capital redemption reserve.

Month of Repurchase

Number of

 Shares of 

HK$0.10 each

Highest price

per Share HK$

Lowest price

per Share HK$

Aggregate 

consideration

paid HK$’000
     

January 2016 60,038,000 4.65 3.99 264,538
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18 RESERVES

2017

Other reserves

Statutory

reserve

fund

Enterprise

expansion

fund

Foreign

currency

translations

reserve

Capital

reserve

Share

Option

Reserve

Property

Revaluation

Reserve

Capital

Redemption

Reserve

Convertible

bonds

reserve

Available-

for-sales

Reserve Sub-total

Retained

earnings Total

(Note (a)) (Note (a)) (Note (b))
             

At 1 January 2017 1,111,004 46,867 (1,327,885) 11,840 59,289 37,227 17,344 13,341 — (30,973) 11,462,103 11,431,130

Profit for the year — — — — — — — — — — 4,013,764 4,013,764

Change in value of 

 available-for-sale 

 financial assets (Note 12) — — — — — — — — 14,458 14,458 — 14,458

Currency translation differences — — 1,548,394 — — — — — — 1,548,394 — 1,548,394

Share of other comprehensive 

 income of investments 

 accounted for using the

 equity method (Note 13) — — 325,389 — — — — — — 325,389 — 325,389

Employees share option scheme: 

 – proceeds from shares issued — — — — (47,023) — — — — (47,023) — (47,023)

 – value of employee services 

   (Note 17a) — — — — 28,441 — — — — 28,441 — 28,441

 – release of forfeiture of 

   share options — — — — (24) — — — — (24) 24 —

Disposal of a subsidiary — — 32 — — — — — — 32 — 32

Shares issued upon conversion of 

 convertible bonds — — — — — — — (11,481) — (11,481) — (11,481)

Redemption of convertible bonds — — — — — — — (1,860) — (1,860) — (1,860)

Transfer to reserves 276,882 — — — — — — — — 276,882 (276,882) —
            

At 31 December 2017 1,387,886 46,867 545,930 11,840 40,683 37,227 17,344 — 14,458 2,102,235 15,199,009 17,301,244
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(All amounts in Hong Kong dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

18 RESERVES (Continued)

2016
Other reserves

Statutory
reserve

fund

Enterprise
expansion

fund

Foreign
currency

translations
reserve

Capital
reserve

Share
Option
Reserve

Property
Revaluation

Reserve

Capital
Redemption

Reserve

Convertible
bonds

reserve

Available-
for-sales
Reserve Sub-total

Retained
earnings Total

(Note (a)) (Note (a)) (Note (b))
             
At 1 January 2016 925,080 46,867 (55,210) 11,840 68,865 37,227 11,340 13,341 1,409 1,060,759 8,440,549 9,501,308
Profit for the year — — — — — — — — — — 3,213,428 3,213,428
Change in value of available-
 for-sale financial assets 
 (Note 12) — — — — — — — — (46,385) (46,385) — (46,385)
Impairment of available-for-sale
 financial asset transferred to 
 consolidated income 
 statement 
 (Note 22 and Note(c)) — — — — — — — — 44,976 44,976 — 44,976
Currency translation differences — — (1,071,686) — — — — — — (1,071,686) — (1,071,686)
Share of other comprehensive
 income of investments 
 accounted for using the 
 equity method (Note 13) — — (200,989) — — — — — — (200,989) — (200,989)
Employee share option schemes:
 – proceeds from shares issued — — — — (41,753) — — — — (41,753) — (41,753)
 – value of employee services
   (Note 23) — — — — 32,231 — — — — 32,231 — 32,231
 – release of forfeiture of 
   share options — — — — (54) — — — — (54) 54 —
Repurchase and cancellation 
 of shares (Note 17(b)) — — — — — — 6,004 — — 6,004 (6,004) —

Transfer to reserves 185,924 — — — — — — — — 185,924 (185,924) —
            

At 31 December 2016 1,111,004 46,867 (1,327,885) 11,840 59,289 37,227 17,344 13,341 — (30,973) 11,462,103 11,431,130
             

Notes:

(a) The statutory reserve fund and enterprise expansion fund were provided for in accordance with laws in the PRC and regulations by 
certain subsidiaries which are the wholly owned foreign enterprises incorporated in the PRC. These funds are appropriated from 
net profit as recorded in the PRC statutory accounts of respective subsidiaries. The statutory reserve fund can only be used, upon 
approval by the relevant authority, to make good of previous years’ losses or to increase the capital of these group companies. The 
enterprise expansion fund can only be used to increase capital of the group companies or to expand their production operations 
upon approval by the relevant authority.

 During the year ended 31 December 2017, the boards of directors of the subsidiaries resolved to appropriate approximately 
HK$276,882,000 (2016: HK$185,924,000) from retained earnings to statutory reserve fund. No enterprise expansion fund was 
appropriated during the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.

(b) The capital reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the share capital of the subsidiaries 
acquired pursuant to a reorganisation occurred in 2004 and the nominal value of the share capital of the Company issued in 
exchange thereof.

(c) During the year ended 31 December 2016, the impairment loss of available-for-sale financial asset of HK$44,976,000 was 
reclassified to the consolidated income statement as a result of a significant decline in fair value against the original cost during the 
year (Note 12).



ANNUAL REPORT 2017   I   XINYI GLASS HOLDINGS LIMITED 121

19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2017 2016
   

Trade payables (Note (a)) 922,721 789,341

Bills payable (Note (b)) 97,511 158,950
  

1,020,232 948,291

Other payables (Note (c)) 1,642,147 1,396,641

Less: non-current portion

   Other payables (108,198) (48,000)
  

Current portion 2,554,181 2,296,932
   

Notes:

(a) At 31 December 2017 and 2016, the ageing analysis of the Group’s trade payables based on invoice date was as follows:

2017 2016
   

0 - 90 days 817,616 706,238

91-180 days 47,535 43,109

181-365 days 9,686 20,420

1-2 years 31,899 9,015

Over 2 years 15,985 10,559
  

922,721 789,341
   

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade payables are denominated in the following currencies:

2017 2016
   

RMB 745,167 744,060

USD 96,075 44,570

MYR 80,106 —

HK$ 332 139

Other currencies 1,041 572
  

922,721 789,341
   

(b) Bills payable have maturities ranging within 6 months (2016: 6 months).
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19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(c) Nature of other payables is as follows:

2017 2016
   

Payables for investment properties 87,357 —

Payables for property, plant and equipment 292,873 367,473

Payables for employee benefits and welfare 286,858 259,261

Payables for value-added tax 285,908 309,800

Payables for utilities 55,460 65,237

Receipt in advance from customers 310,575 224,543

Deposits received 35,517 16,779

Payables for transportation charges 60,702 61,979

Payables for commission 35,769 41,828

Others 191,128 49,741
  

1,642,147 1,396,641
   

(d) The carrying amounts of trade payables and other payables approximate their fair values.

20 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

2017 2016
   

Non-current

 Bank borrowings, guaranteed (Note (a)) 8,466,385 6,930,130

 Less: Current portion (2,067,702) (2,421,057)
  

6,398,683 4,509,073
  

Shown as non-current liabilities 6,398,683 4,509,073
  

Current

 Current portion of non-current borrowings, guaranteed 2,067,702 2,421,057
  

2,067,702 2,421,057

Convertible bonds - liability component (Note (b)) — 744,308
  

Shown as current liabilities 2,067,702 3,165,365
  

Total bank and other borrowings 8,466,385 7,674,438
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20 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)

(A) BANK BORROWINGS

At 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Group’s bank borrowings were repayable as follows:

2017 2016
   

Within 1 year 2,067,702 2,421,057

Between 1 and 2 years 2,848,747 2,770,919

Between 2 and 5 years 3,549,936 1,738,154
  

8,466,385 6,930,130
   

At 31 December 2017 and 2016, all bank loans bore floating interest rates. These bank borrowings are repayable by 

installments up to 2021 (2016: 2019) and the carrying amounts of bank borrowings approximate their fair values as 

at 31 December 2017 and 2016. The fair values are categorised within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Group has complied with the financial bank covenants of its borrowing facilities during the years ended 31 

December 2017 and 2016.

The Group’s bank borrowings are denominated in HK$.

The effective interest rates per annum at the end of reporting date were as follows:

2017 2016

HK$ USD HK$ USD
     

Bank borrowings 2.01% 1.12% 1.87% 2.16%
     

The bank borrowings were guaranteed by corporate guarantee provided by the Company and cross guarantees 

provided by certain subsidiaries of the Group.
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20 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)

(B) CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Group issued zero coupon convertible bonds at a total principal value of HK$776,000,000 on 3 May 2012. 

The bonds mature after five years from the issue date at 121.95% of their principal amount on maturity date or 

can be converted into shares at the option by either party at a rate of HK$6.0 per share of the Company. The initial 

fair value of the liability component (HK$759,000,000) and the equity conversion component (HK$17,000,000), 

net of transaction costs of HK$14,125,000 and HK$317,000 respectively, were determined at the issuance of the 

bonds. The fair value of the liability component classified as non-current portion of bank and other borrowings was 

calculated using a market interest rate (4.90% per annum) for an equivalent non-convertible bonds. The residual 

amount, representing the value of the equity conversion component, is included in convertible bonds equity reserve 

under equity.

On 12 December 2013, the Spin-off involved a distribution of certain shares of Xinyi Solar by way of special dividend, 

and it resulted in an adjustment to the conversion price. Based on the fair market value of Xinyi Solar, the conversion 

price was adjusted downward from HK$6.0 to HK$5.7 per share.

On 15 August 2014, the Group repurchased a total principal value of HK$156,000,000 of the convertible bonds 

with the repurchase price of HK$170,040,000. The repurchase convertible bonds were cancelled upon completion.

On 11 July 2016, the Spin-off involved a distribution of certain shares of Xinyi HK by way of special dividend, and it 

resulted in an adjustment to the conversion price. Based on the fair market value of Xinyi HK, the conversion price 

shall be adjusted downward retrospectively from the date immediately after the record date for determining the 

entitlements to the special dividend of the qualifying shareholders, i.e. 30 June 2016, from HK$5.70 to HK$5.61.

On 26 April 2017 and 28 April 2017, the bondholders requested for the conversion of the convertible bonds in 

the principal amount of HK$7,000,000 and HK$531,000,000, respectively. In accordance with the convertible 

bonds announcement on 3 May 2012 and the adjustments to the conversion price disclosed in the adjustment 

announcements on 12 December 2013 and 11 July 2016, the Company allotted and issued 1,247,771 conversion 

shares, 1,247,771 conversion shares and 94,652,406 conversion shares to the bondholders at the conversion price 

of HK$5.61 per conversion shares on 28 April 2017, 4 May 2017 and 5 May 2017, respectively. The convertible 

bonds were cancelled upon conversion.

On 10 May 2017, convertible bonds in the principal amount of HK$75,000,000 in full at the redemption price 

(together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon) in HK$91,434,525 has been redeemed. The Convertible bonds 

were cancelled upon redemption.

As at 31 December 2017, the convertible bonds were fully converted, redeemed or cancelled.
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20 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)

(B) CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Continued)

The convertible bonds recognised in the consolidated balance sheet are calculated as follows:

2017 2016
   

Liability component on 1 January 744,308 709,513

Interest expense (Note 26) 9,165 34,795

Conversion of convertible bonds (662,038) —

Redemption of convertible bonds (91,435) —
  

Liability component at 31 December — 744,308
   

The fair value of the liability component of the convertible bonds at 31 December 2016 amounted to approximately 

HK$731,596,000. The fair value is calculated using cash flows discounted based on the borrowing rate of 4.72% 

per annum and are within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

21 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

The analysis of deferred income tax liabilities is as follows:

2017 2016
   

Deferred income tax liabilities 335,096 218,125
   

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

2017 2016
   

Beginning of the year 218,125 159,407

Currency translation differences 5,883 (481)

Charged to the consolidated income statement (Note 27) 111,088 59,199
  

End of the year 335,096 218,125
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21 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (Continued)

Deferred income tax liabilities:

Accelerated

tax

depreciation

Fair value

gains

Undistributed

profits of

subsidiaries Total
     

At 1 January 2016 362 — 159,045 159,407

Credited to the consolidated income 

 statement (Note 27) — 59,199 — 59,199

Currency translation differences 13 (494) — (481)
    

At 31 December 2016 375 58,705 159,045 218,125

Charged to the consolidated income 

 statement (Note 27) — 111,088 — 111,088

Currency translation differences 38 5,845 — 5,883
    

At 31 December 2017 413 175,638 159,045 335,096
     

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carry-forwards to the extent that the realisation of the related 

tax benefits through the future taxable profits is probable. The Group did not recognise deferred income tax assets of 

approximately HK$28,807,000 (2016: HK$8,289,000) in respect of losses amounting to approximately HK$115,631,000 

(2016: HK$33,161,000) that can be carried forward against future taxable income.

The time frame of tax losses expiration was as follows:

2017 2016
   

Expired in 2018 — —

Expired in 2019 — 22

Expired in 2020 — —

Expired in 2021 5,161 5,092

Expired in 2022 109,278 —

No expire date 1,192 28,047
  

115,631 33,161
   

As of 31 December 2017, investment properties located in the PRC amounted to HK$1,136,077,000 (2016: 

HK$481,857,000) are held by certain subsidiaries with a business model to consume substantially all of the economic 

benefits embodied in the investment properties over time, rather than through sale. The investment property located in 

Hong Kong amounted to HK$65,840,000 (2016: HK$62,000,000) are held by certain subsidiaries and expected to be 

recovered entirely through sale. The group has measured the deferred tax relating to the temporary differences of these 

investment properties using the tax rates and the tax bases that are consistent with the expected manner of recovery of 

these investment properties (Note 8).
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21 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (Continued)

Deferred income tax liabilities of approximately HK$504,695,000 (2016: HK$335,122,000) have not been recognised 

for withholding tax and other taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries in the 

PRC. Such temporary differences are not expected to be reversed in the foreseeable future. At 31 December 2017, total 

unremitted earnings for which deferred withholding tax liability has not been recognised amounted to approximately 

HK$10,093,912,000 (2016: HK$6,702,447,000).

22 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of sales, selling and marketing costs and administrative and other operating expenses are 

analysed as follows:

2017 2016
   

Amortisation charge of leasehold lands and land use rights (Note 6) 72,779 26,708

Depreciation charge of property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 845,625 797,038

Amortisation charge of intangible assets (Note 9) 2,154 3,090

Employee benefit expenses (Note 23) 1,075,771 1,088,376

Cost of inventories (Note 14) 6,972,721 5,918,478

Transportation costs 346,605 304,753

Advertising costs 41,243 53,408

Operating lease payments in respect of land and buildings 3,226 7,119

Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets (Note 18(c)) — 44,976

(Reversal of provision for)/provision for impairment of trade receivables, net (Note 15) (6,744) 33,947

Auditor’s remuneration

 – Audit services 3,500 3,500

 – Non-statutory audit services 529 1,405

Other expenses 1,971,101 1,728,746
  

Total cost of sales, selling and marketing costs 

 and administrative and other operating expenses 11,328,510 10,011,544
   

23 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

2017 2016
   

Wages and salaries 969,579 978,210

Share options granted to employees (Note 18) 28,441 32,231

Pension costs - defined contribution plans (Note (a)) 77,751 77,935
  

1,075,771 1,088,376
   



XINYI GLASS HOLDINGS LIMITED   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2017128

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Hong Kong dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

23 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES (Continued)

Note (a):  Pension costs

The Group participates in a Mandatory Provident Fund scheme (the “MPF scheme”) in accordance with the Mandatory Provident 

Fund Scheme Ordinance of Hong Kong. Under the rules of the MPF scheme, the employer and its employees in Hong Kong 

are each required to contribute 5% of their gross earnings with a ceiling of HK$1,500 per month to the MPF scheme. The only 

obligation of the Group with respect to the MPF Scheme is to make the required contributions under the scheme. No forfeited 

contribution is available to reduce the contribution payable in future year.

The Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC also participate in defined contribution retirement schemes covering its full time PRC 

employees.

The schemes are administered by the relevant government authorities in the PRC. The Group and the PRC eligible employees 

are required to make contributions based on certain percentages of the applicable payroll costs as stipulated under the 

requirements in the PRC and the relevant government authorities undertake to assume the retirement benefit obligations of all 

existing and future retired employees of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC. No forfeited contribution is available to reduce the 

contribution payable in future years.

(A) FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year include four (2016: four) directors 

whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis shown in Note 35. The emoluments payable to the remaining one 

individual (2016: one individuals) during the year are as follows:

2017 2016
   

Basic salaries and allowances 1,120 828

Discretionary and performance bonus 5,597 3,450

Employer’s contributions to pension scheme 16 18

Share options granted (Note (a)) 176 230
  

6,909 4,526
   

Note (a):

Share options granted represent fair value of share options issued under Share Option Scheme recognised in the consolidated 

income statement during the year disregarding whether the options have been vested/exercised.

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the directors of the Company and the five 

highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss of office 

(2016: Nil).
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24 OTHER INCOME

2017 2016
   

Rental income 11,381 7,964

Government grants (Note (a)) 246,235 251,053

Insurance compensation income 2,716 35,760

Income from sale of electricity (Note (b)) 76,256 31,562

Income from sale of automatic machines (Note (c)) 16,018 9,303

Others 24,870 6,283
  

377,476 341,925
   

Notes:

(a) Government grants mainly represent grants obtained from the PRC government in relation to the refund of value-added tax, 

income tax, land use tax and other operating costs of certain PRC subsidiaries.

(b) It represents the income from sale of electricity generated from its wind power and solar power generating machines.

(c) It represents the income from sale of automatic machines for solar glass factory and other related industry.

25 OTHER GAINS - NET

2017 2016
   

Losses on disposal and write-off of property,

 plant and equipment (16,834) (10,528)

Losses on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets (135) —

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (Note 11(b)) 44 —

Fair value gains on investment properties (Note 8) 450,710 35,973

Other foreign exchange (losses)/gains, net (116,904) 133,457
  

316,881 158,902
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26 FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

2017 2016
   

Finance income:

Interest income on bank deposits 53,415 50,826

Other interest income 1,099 —
  

Finance costs: 54,514 50,826
  

Interest expense on bank borrowings 174,343 125,705

Interest expense on convertible bonds (Note 20 (b)) 9,165 34,795

Less: interest expense capitalised on qualifying assets (Note 7) (32,375) (32,837)
  

151,133 127,663
   

27 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2017 2016
   

Current income tax

 – Hong Kong profits tax (Note (a)) 17,207 36,046

 – PRC corporate income tax (Note (b)) 543,767 512,975

 – Overseas income tax/(tax credit) (Note (c)) 1,136 (3)

 – Under/(over) provision in prior years 9,215 (929)

Deferred income tax (Note 21)

 – Origination of temporary differences 111,088 59,199
  

682,413 607,288
   

Notes:

(a) Hong Kong profits tax

 Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2016: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year.

(b) PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”)

 CIT is provided on the estimated taxable profits of the subsidiaries established in the PRC for the year, calculated in accordance 

with the relevant tax rules and regulations.

 The applicable CIT rate for major subsidiaries located in Shenzhen, Wuhu, Dongguan, Tianjin, Jiangmen, Sichuan and Yingkou 

is (25%) (2016: 25%). Twelve (2016: eleven) major subsidiaries in Shenzhen, Wuhu, Dongguan, Tianjin, Jiangmen, Sichuan and 

Yingkou enjoy high-tech enterprise income tax benefit and the tax rate is 15% (2016: 15%).

(c) Overseas income tax

 Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profits for the year at the rates of taxation prevailing 

in the countries in which the Group operates.
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27 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

The tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted 

average tax rate applicable to profits of the consolidated entities as follows:

2017 2016
   

Profit before income tax 4,696,432 3,823,452

Associates’ results reported (699,662) (562,605)
  

3,996,770 3,260,847

Calculated at weighted average tax rate of 24.8% (2016: 23.9%) 992,413 779,342

Preferential tax rates on income of certain PRC and overseas subsidiaries (351,337) (158,546)

Under/(over) provision in prior years 9,215 (929)

Utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses (8,562) (45,022)

Tax losses for which no deferred income tax asset was recognised 25,155 4,802

Income not subject to tax (947) (1,574)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 16,476 29,215
  

Income tax expense 682,413 607,288
   

28 EARNINGS PER SHARE

BASIC:

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted 

average number of ordinary shares in issue after taking into account the effect of the issuance of new shares and share 

repurchased and cancellation stated in Note 17 (a) and (b) during 2017 and 2016.

2017 2016
   

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (HK$’000) 4,013,764 3,213,428
  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 3,968,504 3,881,944
  

Basic earnings per share (HK cents per share) 101.14 82.78
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28 EARNINGS PER SHARE (Continued)

DILUTED:

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to 

assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The dilutive potential ordinary shares of the Company are share 

options and convertible bonds. The calculation for share options is determined by the number of shares that could have 

been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company’s shares) based on the 

monetary value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as 

above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options. 

The convertible bonds are assumed to have been converted into ordinary shares, and the net profit is adjusted to eliminate 

the interest expense less the tax effect.

2017 2016
   

Earnings

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (HK$’000) 4,013,764 3,213,428

Interest expense on convertible bonds (net of tax) (HK$’000) 7,653 29,053

Share of profit of an associate as a result of diluted earnings at associate level (23) (318)
  

Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share (HK$’000) 4,021,394 3,242,163
  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 3,968,504 3,881,944

Adjustments for:

Share options (thousands) 19,820 823

Assumed conversion of convertible bonds (thousands) 36,334 110,517
  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

 for diluted earnings per share (thousands) 4,024,658 3,993,284
  

Diluted earnings per share (HK cents per share) 99.92 81.19
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29 DIVIDENDS

2017 2016
   

Interim dividend paid of HK$0.20 (2016: HK$0.17) per share (Note a) 800,787 660,859

Special dividend, by way of distribution of shares of Xinyi HK (Note b) — 66,277

Proposed final dividend of HK$0.28

 (2016: final dividend of HK$0.23) per share (Note c) 1,125,033 919,845
  

1,925,820 1,646,981
   

Notes:

(a) An interim dividend of HK$0.20 per share (2016: HK$0.17 per share) was paid to shareholders whose names appeared on the 

Register of Members of the Company on 18 August 2017 (2016: 19 August 2016).

(b) On 17 May 2016, the board of directors of the Company declared a conditional special interim dividend by way of distribution of 

100% of Xinyi HK shares held by a subsidiary of the Company to the Company’s shareholders in proportion to their shareholdings 

in the Company. On 11 July 2016, a total of 485,112,212 Xinyi HK shares, representing 100% of the total number of shares in 

issue were distributed to the owners of the Company. The corresponding share in net assets value of Xinyi HK upon the Spin-off 

was approximately HK$66,277,000.

(c) A final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2017 of HK$0.28 per share (2016: HK$0.23 per share), 

amounting to a total dividend of HK$1,125,033,000 (2016: HK$919,845,000), is to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual 

General Meeting. The amount of 2017 proposed final dividend is based on 4,017,976,647 shares in issue as at 31 January 2018 

(2016: 3,999,324,647 shares in issue as at 23 June 2017). These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in Hong Kong dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

30 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Note 2017 2016
    

(a) Profit before income tax 4,696,432 3,823,451
  

  Adjustments for:

   – Amortisation charge of leasehold lands and land use rights 22 72,779 26,708

   – Fair value gains on investment properties 25 (450,710) (35,973)

   – Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 22 845,625 797,038

   – Losses on disposal and write-off of property, 

      plant and equipment 25 16,834 10,528

   – Loss on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets 25 135 —

   – Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 25 (44) —

   – Amortisation charge of intangible assets 22 2,154 3,090

   – Impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets 22 — 44,976

   – Share of profits of associates 13 (699,662) (562,605)

   – Interest income 26 (54,514) (50,826)

   – Interest expense 26 151,133 127,663

   – Share options granted to employees 23 28,441 32,231

   – (Reversal of provision for)/provision for impairment 

      of trade receivables, net 15 (6,744) 33,947

  Changes in working capital:

   – Inventories (252,068) (83,825)

   – Trade and other receivables (588,345) (69,986)

   – Trade payables and other payables 511,347 (63,922)
  

  Cash generated from operations 4,272,793 4,032,495
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30 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS (Continued)

(b) In the consolidated statement of cash flows, proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment comprise:

2017 2016
   

Net book amount of property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 35,411 28,990

Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (Note 25) (16,834) (10,528)
  

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 18,577 18,462
   

(c) In the consolidated statement of cash flows, proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary comprise:

2017 2016
   

Net book amount of a subsidiary disposed of 740 —
  

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (Note 25) 44 —
  

Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary 784 —
   

(d) Net debt reconciliation:

This section sets out an analysis of net debt and the movements in net debt for each of the year presented.

2017 2016
   

Cash and cash equivalents 3,048,604 2,763,072

Bank and other borrowings – repayable within one year (2,067,702) (3,165,365)

Bank and other borrowings – repayable after one year (6,398,683) (4,509,073)
  

Net debt (5,417,781) (4,911,366)
  

Cash and cash equivalents 3,048,604 2,763,072

Gross debt – fixed interest rates — (744,308)

Gross debt – variable interest rates (8,466,385) (6,930,130)
  

Net debt (5,417,781) (4,911,366)
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30 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS (Continued)

Other assets Liabilities from financing activities

Cash and 
cash equivalents

Bank and other 
borrowings due 

within 1 year

Bank and other 
borrowings due 

after 1 year Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

     
Net debt as at 31 December 2016 2,763,072 (3,165,365) (4,509,073) (4,911,366)

    
Cash flows 125,857 444,790 (1,889,610) (1,318,963)
Cash flows-interest of convertible bonds — (9,165) — (9,165)
Foreign exchange adjustments 159,675 — — 159,675
Other non-cash movements (Note) — 662,038 — 662,038

    
Net debt as at 31 December 2017 3,048,604 (2,067,702) (6,398,683) (5,417,781)
     

Note:

Other non-cash movements represent decrease in liability by conversion of convertible bond, further details of convertible bonds 

are set out Note 20(b).

31 COMMITMENTS

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital expenditure approved at the end of reporting date but not yet incurred is as follows:

2017 2016
   
Property, plant and equipment and land use right
 Contracted but not provided for 512,714 2,150,864
   

OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

2017 2016
   
Not later than 1 year 293 58
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 73 —

  
366 58

   

Investment properties are leased to tenants under long-term operating leases with rentals payable monthly. Minimum lease 
payments receivable under non-cancellable operating lease of investment properties not recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements are as follows:

2017 2016
   
Not later than 1 year 10,705 7,409
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 14,561 5,919
Later than 5 years 17,250 —

  
42,516 13,328
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32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As at 31 December 2017, the Group is controlled by Mr. LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S., Mr. TUNG Ching Bor, Mr. TUNG Ching Sai, 

Mr. LEE Sing Din, Mr. LI Ching Wai, Mr. LI Man Yin, Mr. SZE Nang Sze, Mr. NG Ngan Ho, and Mr. LI Ching Leung which in 

aggregate owns 2,276,345,059 (2016: 2,231,207,059) of the Company’s shares.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

(A) TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Note 2017 2016
    

Purchases of goods from associates i

 – Tianjin Wuqing District Xinke Natural 

   Gas Investment Company Limited 236,835 76,947

 – Beihai Yiyang Mineral Company Limited 164,432 138,932

 – Dongyuan County Xinhuali Quartz Sand Company Limited 41,736 40,810

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar viii 395 2,409
  

Sales of goods to an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar ii, viii 103,169 90,186
  

Sales of goods to a related party

 – An entity controlled by a controlling party ii, viii 4,013 1,528
  

Sales of machineries to an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar iii, viii 41,194 38,094
  

Consultancy income received from an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar iv, viii 831 724
  

Rental income received from an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar v, viii 5,292 5,557
  

Disposal of a subsidiary to an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar viii, x 784 —
  

Rental income received from a related party

 – An entity controlled by a controlling party v, viii 120 40
  

Sales of interest in a subsidiary to a related party

 – An entity controlled by a controlling party viii, ix 2,411 —
  

Rental expenses paid to an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar v, viii 1,012 1,053
  

Transportation fee received from an associate

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar vi, viii 32,981 206,100
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32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(A) TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

Notes:

(i) The purchases of goods from associates were charged at mutually agreed prices and terms.

(ii) The sales of goods to associates and a related party were charged at mutually agreed prices and terms.

(iii) The sales of machineries to an associate was charged at considerations based on mutually agreed terms.

(iv) Consultancy income received from an associate was charged at mutually agreed fee.

(v) The lease of premise was charged at mutually agreed rental.

(vi) Transportation fee received from an associate was changed at mutually agreed fee.

(vii) Approximately 3,600 sq. meter office areas in Hong Kong is provided by the Group to Xinyi Solar for free of charge.

(viii) The transactions were de minimis transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business and under normal commercial 

terms.

(ix) The sale of interest in a subsidiary to a related party was charged at considerations based on mutually agreed terms.

(x) The disposal of subsidiary to an associate was charged at considerations based on mutually agreed terms.

(B) YEAR-END BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

2017 2016
   

Loans advance to an associate (Note 13(b))

 – Dongyuan County Xinhuali Quartz Sand Company Limited 79,341 82,258

Receivable from an associate arising from sales of machineries (Note (i))

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar 53,709 15,961

Receivable from an associate arising from consultancy income (Note (i))

 – A subsidiary of Xinyi Solar 69 67

Receivable from a related party arising from sale of goods (Note (i))

 – An entity controlled by a controlling party — 196

Payable to a related party arising from rental deposit received (Note (i))

 – An entity controlled by a controlling party 60 20
   

Notes:

(i) Balances with related parties are unsecured, interest-free and with no fixed term of repayment. The amounts approximate 

their fair values and are denominated in RMB.
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32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(C) KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

2017 2016
   

Basic salaries and allowances 18,700 17,096

Discretionary and performance bonus 67,153 53,919

Employer’s contributions to pension scheme 113 109

Share options granted 1,617 1,670
  

87,583 72,794
   

33 DERECOGNITION OF SUBSIDIARIES UPON SPIN-OFF

On 11 July 2016, the Company completed a spin-off and separate listing (the “Spin-off”) of Xinyi HK by way of 

introduction on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, through distribution in specie (the “Distribution”) 

of 100% of the issued share capital of Xinyi HK to the Company’s shareholders. Upon completion of the Distribution, 

the Hong Kong Public Offering and the Spin-off, the Group would not hold any shares in Xinyi HK and completely lost its 

control over Xinyi HK. Xinyi HK and the Group are ultimately controlled by the same parties before and after the spin-off.

Following the completion of the Spin-off, the Group will continue to be engaged in the production and sale of float glass, 

automobile glass, and architectural and related glass products. Xinyi HK will focus on the provision of vehicle glass repairs 

and replacement services in Hong Kong and other businesses.
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Financial Summary
All amounts in Hong Kong dollar thousands unless otherwise stated

Asset and Liabilities As at 31 December

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
      

Total assets 30,305,000 24,022,321 21,421,653 21,034,164 19,651,127

Total liabilities 11,998,808 10,775,431 8,695,946 8,698,835 7,442,198
     

18,306,192 13,246,890 12,725,707 12,335,329 12,208,929
     

Equity attributable to equity holders 

 of the Company 18,237,211 13,180,931 12,718,466 12,333,283 12,207,789

Non-controlling interests 68,981 65,959 7,241 2,046 1,140
     

18,306,192 13,246,890 12,725,707 12,335,329 12,208,929
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